SIMATIC
S7-1500/ET 200MP
Analog input module AI 16xI BA
(6ES7531-7MH00-0AB0)
Equipment Manual
09/2020
A5E47052837-AA
Preface

Article number 6ES7531-7MH00-0AB0
General information
Product type designation AI 16xI BA
HW functional status FS01
Firmware version V1.0.0
• FW update possible Yes
Product function
• I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
• Prioritized startup No
Engineering with
• STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/integrated
from version
V16 with HSP 312 / V17
• STEP 7 configurable/integrated from ver-
sion
V5.5 SP3 / -
• PROFIBUS from GSD version/GSD revision V1.0 / V5.1
• PROFINET from GSD version/GSD revision V2.3 / -
Operating mode
• Oversampling No
• MSI Yes
CiR - Configuration in RUN
Reparameterization possible in RUN Yes
Calibration possible in RUN No
Power
Power available from the backplane bus 0.85 W
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 1.2 W
Analog inputs
Number of analog inputs 16
• For current measurement 16
permissible input current for current input
(destruction limit), max.
40 mA
 Technical specifications
Analog input module AI 16xI BA (6ES7531-7MH00-0AB0)
Equipment Manual, 09/2020, A5E47052837-AA 29
Article number 6ES7531-7MH00-0AB0
Input ranges (rated values), currents
• 0 to 10 mA No
• 0 to 20 mA Yes
– Input resistance (0 to 20 mA) 25 Ω; Plus approx. 42 ohms for overvoltage pro-
tection by PTC
• -20 mA to +20 mA Yes
– Input resistance (-20 mA to +20 mA) 25 Ω; Plus approx. 42 ohms for overvoltage pro-
tection by PTC
• 4 mA to 20 mA Yes
– Input resistance (4 mA to 20 mA) 25 Ω; Plus approx. 42 ohms for overvoltage pro-
tection by PTC
Cable length
• shielded, max. 800 m
Analog value generation for the inputs
Measurement principle integrating
Integration and conversion time/resolution per
channel
• Resolution with overrange (bit including
sign), max.
16 bit
• Integration time, parameterizable Yes
• Integration time (ms) 2,5 / 16,67 / 20 / 100 ms
• Basic conversion time, including integration
time (ms)
10 / 24 / 27 / 107 ms
• Interference voltage suppression for inter-
ference frequency f1 in Hz
400 / 60 / 50 / 10 Hz
Smoothing of measured values
• parameterizable Yes

figure Structure of data record 0: Bytes 7 to 19).
Table B- 2 Code for the measurement type
Measurement type Code
Deactivated 0000 0000
Current, 2-wire transmitter 0000 0011
Current, 4-wire transmitter 0000 0010
Codes for measuring ranges
The following table lists all measuring ranges of the analog input module along with their
codes. Enter these codes accordingly at byte 3 of the data record for the corresponding
channel (see the figure Structure of data record 0: Bytes 7 to 19).
Table B- 3 Code for the measuring range
Measuring range Code
Current, 4-wire transmitter
0 mA to 20 mA
4 mA to 20 mA
±20 mA
0000 0010
0000 0011
0000 0100
Current, 2-wire transmitter
4 mA to 20 mA
0000 0011
Hardware interrupt limits
The values that you can set for hardware interrupts (high/low limit) must not violate the
over/underrange of the respective rated measuring range.
The following tables list the valid hardware interrupt limits. The limits depend on the selected
measurement type and measuring range.
Table B- 4 Current limits
Current
±20 mA 4 mA to 20 mA /
0 mA to 20 mA
32510 32510 High limit
-32511 -4863 Low limit
Analog input module AI 16xI BA (6ES7531-7MH00-0AB0)
Equipment Manual, 09/2020, A5E47052837-AA 39
 Representation of analog values C
Introduction
This appendix shows the analog values for all measuring ranges supported by the AI 16xI BA
analog module.
Measured value resolution
Each analog value is written left aligned to the tags. The bits marked with "x" are set to "0".
Table C- 1 Resolution of the analog values
Resolution in bits
including sign
Values Analog value
 Decimal Hexadecimal High byte Low byte
16 1 1H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Representation of analog values
C.1 Representation of input ranges
 Analog input module AI 16xI BA (6ES7531-7MH00-0AB0)
40 Equipment Manual, 09/2020, A5E47052837-AA
C.1 Representation of input ranges
The tables below set out the digitized representation of the input ranges separately for
bipolar and unipolar input ranges. The resolution is 16 bits.
Table C- 2 Bipolar input ranges
Dec. val-
ue
Measured
value in %
Data word Range
  215 214 213 212 211 210 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20
32767 >117.589 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Overflow
32511 117.589 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Overshoot
range 27649 100.004 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
27648 100.000 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rated range
1 0.003617 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-1 -0.003617 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
-27648 -100.000 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-27649 -100.004 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Undershoot
range -32512 -117.593 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-32768 <-117.593 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Underflow